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Subscriber to telephone 9u45-4124 i%s RAY SPIESS,
11559 Upriver Road, Calallen, Texas. Mrs. SPIESS stated
call received from Sanderson, Texas, on 12/16/67 was made
by her daughter, Mrs. RAYMOND WILKINSON, San Antonio, Texas,
who was en route to California but because of bad storm had
to return to San Antonio. T

-

Subscriber to .telephone 524-3788 is Mr.,Kl W. GAGE,
113 Bonham, Port Lavaca, Texas. Mrs. GAGE stated phone call
received from Alpines Texas, on 12/16/67 was mdde by her
father, ANDY TURMAN, Box 191, Holtsville, Calif., who at the
time was en route to Port Lavaca but because of bad weather
was held up in Alpine.
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FBI

4/50/68

Date:

Trensmit the tollowing in

(Type in piain text or code)

IRTEL
Via AIR

(Priority)

(44-38861)

(157-186) (P)

QFJnPJOHE CALLS BY SURJECT RAY ENROUTE

FRO _ LOS ANGELES TO Nibi ORLEANS

Re Bureou tel to EP, HO, and §A, 4/25/68.

Bncloxed for the offices reccoiving cop1 23
ot this airtel, are the indicated number ©f copies of
pagzes listing leng distsnce telephone calls.

3-pDurean {Iacl.

) (ANSD)

2-Albugquergue  {Lnel, 2
2-Atlanta  {Enecl. 1) (ANSD)
2-8irningham (44~1740) (Encl. 5) (AMSD}
2-Dallas  (Fncl. 4) (ALNSD)
-Detvoit  {ZEncl, 1) (AlSD)
EFvouston  (fncl, 1) (A1SD)
2-indinaspolis  (Encl. 2) (AMSD)
2-Yos Apgales (Enci., 3) (AMSD)
2-~ei ).nls (‘u~1987) (Farzl. 5) (AMSD)
A

7 L4
2"” warx 'T" LC'A.. ) (;"L!n

2-Oklabonma City (Euel. (AMSD)
2-Dhcenix (}’anl - (\‘.KC
2.-%acrazento (Encl. 1) {AMSD)

2-82n Biego {Encl. 2) (AMSD)
2-San Antconio  (Enzl. 2) (AMSD
2-E1 Paso

Sent

Approvad: -

ezicl Agant in

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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EP 157-186

Referenced Butel reads as follows:

During autcmobiie trip of subject RAY and
CHARLES STEIN departing = L.os Angeles on 12/15/67 and
arriving New Orleans on 12/17/87, subject RAY made
;bout six telephsne calls from varicus ray stations in
exas. :

‘fhey traveied via automobile on Interstate 10
through E1 Paso te Van Horn, 7Texas, and went scuth on
Route 9C to San Antonio, then Route 80 or Interstate 10
to Houston, Texas, and to New Orleans.

Each office should check with telephone
company and determine the long cistance calls placed
at each public telephonz on the above mertioned rcutes
during period of 12,713, 16, and 17, 1967, and have each
call checked out, .

Oon 4/30/68, lirs. HELEW NELAS, Service
neprescontative, West Texas Telephone Company, Pocos,
Texas, made available duplicate bllls on pay stations
from Van Hovn, Valentine, and Sierra Blanca, Texas,

Jjoted that these bills reflect the telephone
nunbexs of the individuals receiving the teierhone calls
from the pay stations in the above mentlcned communities.
As noted above, the pertinent dates are 12/15, 16, and 17/67.
The teletype codes of the respective offices have been
added to these duplicate bills, indicating the telephone
numbers to be checked out by the various offices receiving
this airtel.

LEADS

ALL OFFICES

‘Review the enclosed duplicate bills for
telephone numbers located in their divisions and conduct
appropriate investigation as insiructed in referenced
Butel, set out above.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-38 (Rev, !1-20-C3)
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FBI

Dote: 4/30/68°

Transmit the fol'lowim] in

. (Type ir plain text or codc)

AIRTEL

S I R

{Priority)}

-

TO: DIRECTCR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, EL PASO (157-186) (P)
SUBJECT:  MURKIN

TELEPHONE CALLS BY SUBJECT RAY ENROUTE

FROM LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEARS

Re Bureau tel to EP, HO, and S&, 4/25/68.

Fnclosed for the offices recelving conies
0of tinis al:rtel, are the indicated number of copies of
pages listing long distance telephone calls,

3-Bureau (Encl. 5} (AMED)

2-Albuguergque (Encl. 2) (AMSD)

2-Atlanta (Eacl. 1) (AMSD)

2-Birmiiazgham (44-1740) (Encl. 5) (AMSD}

2-Dallas (Encl. 4) (AMSD)

2-Dairoit (Encl., 1)~ (4MSD)

g}ﬁoustcn (Encl. 1%?(AHSD)
-Indiganapolis (Enci. 2) (AMSD)

2-Loos Angeles (Encl. &) {(AMSD)

2-Memphis (44-19387) (Encl. 5) (AMSD)

2-Newark (Encl. 1) (AMSD)

2-Cklahoma City (Encl. 2) (AMSD)

2-Phoenix (Encl. 4) (AMSD)

2-Sacramentn (Euecl. 1) (AMSD)

2-San Diego (Encl. 2) {AMSD)

2-San Sntonio (Encl. 2) (3MSD)

2-E1 Paso

DIR:s1

/5] 207

SEARCHED NDEXED
SERINJZHJFH_‘D

: ] p¢ /FB1I—HousTop

ﬁ N
K | t 1
Approved: AW Sent : M et ., ‘

gpeciai Agent ir Chatge

L
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EP 157-186

- Referenced Butel rgads as_follows:

During autcmobile trip of subject RAY and
CHARLES STEIN departing Los Angeles on 12/15/67 and
arriving New Orleans on 12/17/87, subject RAY made
;bout six telephone calls from various pay stations in
exas. .

They traveled via automobile on Interstate 10
through E1 Paso to Van Horn, Texas, and went solth on
Route 90 to San Antonio, then Route 90 or Interstate 10
to Houston, Texas, and to New Orleans.

. Each office should check with telephone
company and determine the long distance calls placed
at each public telephnone on the above mentioned routes
during periocd of 12/15, 16, and 17, 1967, and have each
call checked out,.

On 4/30/88, Mrs. HELEN ORNELAS, Service
Representative, VWest Texas Telephcne Company, Pecos,
Texas, nade available duplicate bills on pay stations
from Van Horn, Valentine, and Sierrs Blanca, Texas,

Noted that these bills reflect the telephone
nynberg of the individualks recelving the telephone calls
from the pay stations in the above mentioned communities,
As noted above, the pertinemt dates are 12/15, 1€, and 17/67.
The teletype codes of the respective offices have been
added to these duplicate bills, indicating the telephone
numhers to be checked out by the various cffices recelving

this airtel.
LEADS

ALL OFFICES

Review the enclosed duplicate bills for
telephone numbers located in their divisions and coaduct
appropriate investigation as instructed in referenced
Butel, set out avove.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RAY 1062 EDITION
G3A GEN. REC. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : SAC (44=1509) DATE: 5/2/68

FrRoM : SPC Tisdale
SUBJECT: MURKIN

A call was received this date at 10:3D p.m.
of Galveston, lexas, telephone number SH 4-5948.

she now haé a man liwing in one of her apartments who she described as
looking exactly like James Earl Ray. She stated this man moved in
on sbout the 15th of March and was there continually until the 2nd of

April when he left and stayed gone a few days.

later and has been there since. This man is using the name Marvin Bo

Hagedorn and drives a white 165 Ford.

OET/ot

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

from Mrs. W. A. EDWARDS, &k
Mrs. EDWARDS stated ,

He returned about a week

Vel
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5/4/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

W, TO:  SAC, SAN ANTONIO
W alls FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
MURKIN
CR

v -

Reurtel, 5/3/68.

On 5/4/68, Mrs. G. L. DIXON/, 7214 Roswell, Houston,

subscriber to phone 695-0588, stated she recalls December,
1967, last, receiving phone call frgm her relatives at

Knippa, Texas. They own Ede's Café, U. S. Hwg 90, Knippa,

3 Texas, and advised during phone call that they would be in

' Houston over the Christmas holidays. Mrs. DIXON has seen

the photograph of subject JAMES EARL RAY, but knows no one
‘who would be 'simiiar to this person. '

No further investigation.

2 - San Antonio

0 Houston (7[%/ A‘/)fl 30@ |

JSW:cjl
D\

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176









5/4/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
‘A
y %o DIRECTOR, FBI
\N ROM: SAC, HOUSTOR (44-1509)
MURKIN
CR

Re: SUSPECT GRAHAM ROBERT SMITH

ReMiami airtel 4/29/68.

Enclosed for San Antonio are four photographs of
suspect SMITH for display to Sheriff GAULT for elimination

purposes.

4 - Bureau

(1 - Legat, Mexico)
2 - San Antonio & N T
1.~ Memphis (INfo)
- ‘f)» Houston

™

JSW:cjl 2 .y,
@ . Al

L i | 2N k ,- ;

Qv p ’f{;’ e

1
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Date: 5/3/68

1
|
|
Transmit the following in |
(Type in plaintext or code) j
Vig AIRTEL AIR MAIL !
(Priority) ﬁ;
________________________________________________ L_______.I‘_.
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1 509 )
SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

ReButel 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, San Antonio,
advising that each office should determine from telephone
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10 over which subjeet and CHARLES STEIN
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.

Set forth by field division are telephone calls
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67. Recipient 5~
offices will determine from the subscriber, or person
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information.

Bureau
Memphis (44-1987)
Atlanta
Albuquerque
Boston
Charlotte
Chicago ~—
Cinecinnati
Cleveland
Detroit

El Paso

Jackson Secontia ..
Jacksonville Seriined €

Las Vegas Indoxo ’
Houston nc,xmw
C v Filed
vk, "
~
/ A//ZJ Sent

é/!t
[ M Per 2 )
Special Agent i Charge ; 4;(// (0 ;—3&5

%
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

; 4
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HO 44-1509
DATE CALLING NUMBER
ATLANTA:
12/17/67 835-8273
(Beaumont, Texas)
ALBUQUERQUE :
12/17/67 682-9177
(Houston, Texas)
12/15/67 468-9836
(Houston)
BOSTON:
12/16/67 468-9009
(Houston)
12/16/68 835-9546
(Beaumont, Texas)
CHARLOTTE :
12/15/67 673-9255
(Houston)
12/15/67 886-9976
(Orange, Texas)
CHICAGO:
12/15/67 769-9108
(Vidor, Texas)
12/17/67  835-8273
Beaumont, Texas
CINCINNATI:
12/17/67  892-9963
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/16/67 453-9015
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 468-9844

(Houston, Texas)

2

CALLED NUMBER
1O4-876-5551

505-243-1331

505-864-8204

617-944-1569

401-723-1085

919-599-9083

704 -667-U46T0

312-832-4895

309-786-1824

513-681-2839

614-551-2363

513-653-6666~

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE

Atlanta

Albuquerque

Belen, N.M.

Reading, Mass.

Pawtucket,
R. I.

Roxboro, N.C.

Enka, Candler,
N. C.

Elmburst, Il1.

Rock Island,:
T11. '

Cincinnati
Bartlett, Ohio

Urbana, Ohio
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HO 4h-1509

DATE

CLEVELAND:

i2/17/67
12/17/67
12/15/67

DETROIT:
12/17/68

<EL PASO:.
12/16/67

12/16/67
12/17/67

JACKSON::
12/15/67

12/16/67
12/15/67
12/16/67
12/17/67

12/17/67.

CALLING NUMBER

468-9727""

(Houston, Texas)

468-9727

(Houston,Texas)

682-9317
(Houston, Texas)

673-9872

(Houston, Texas)

B ke LT

T Ty

673-9501
(Houston,

682-9348

(Houston,

468-9878

(Houston,

Texas)
Texas )

Texas )

453-9611
(Houston,

453-9015
(Houston,

Texas)

Texas)

453-9611

(Houston, Texas)

886-9011
(Orange, Texas)

468-9731

(Houston, Texas)

835-9023
(Beaumont, Texas) 3

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

614-389-3058
614-389-3058

216-641-1461

616-861-2456

915~532-9146
915~362~4789

915-682-3697

601-582-3734
601-372-3537
601 -722-4497
801-684-6794
601 -428-8829

601 -625-8547

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Marion, Ohio

Marion, Ohio

Cleveland

Shelby, Mich.
E1l Paso
Odessa, Texas
Midland, Texas
Hattiesburg,
Miss,

Jackson
Seminary,
Miss.

McComb, Miss.

Laurel, Miss.

Forest, Miss.



HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE

JACKSONVILLE:

12/15/67 673-9050 904-623-2008 Milton, Fla.
(Houston, Texas) '

12/15/67 673-9419 904-675-4970 Jay, Fla.

(Houston, Texas)
LAS VEGAS:

12/17/67 835-9587 702-384-7271 Las Vegas
(Beaumont, Texas) \\\

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



L -
Date: 5/3/68 ,’
|
Transmit the following in '
(Type in plaintext or code) —}
Via AIRTEL ATR MAIL !
(Priority) j
________________________________________________ Lo __
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
. FROM: 'SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR
ReButel 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, San Antonio,
advising that each office should determine from telephone
company long distance calls placed at each publiec telephone
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STEIN
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.
Set forth by field division are telephone calls
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67. Recipient
offices will determine from the subscriber, or person
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information,
3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 = Atlanta
2 - Albuquerque
2 - Boston
2 = Charlotte
2 - Chicago
2 - Cinecinnati
2 = Cleveland
2 = Detroit
2 - E1 Paso
2 - Jackson :
2 - Jacksonville Searched :
..« = Las Vegas .
/ \f - Houston Seriahz@@
Seat T {\, ”lndexea
JsWiyk )é} Filed i .
(3) -
@ 0 #1509 =303
Approved: (AJ Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509
DATE CALLING NUMBER
ATLANTA
12/17/67 835-8273
(Beaumont, Texas)
ALBUQUERQUE ¢
12/17/67 682-9177
(Houston, Texas)
12/15/67 468-9836
(Houston)
BOSTON:
12/16/67 468-9009
(Houston)
12/16/68 835-9546
(Beaumont, Texas)
CHARLOTTE :
12/15/67 673-9255
(Houston)
12/15/67 886-9976
(Orange,\Texas)
CHICAGO:
12/15/67 769-9108
(Vidor, Texas)
12/17/67  835-8273
Beaumont, Texas
CINCINNATI:
12/17/67 892-9963
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/16/67 453-9015
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 468-9844

(Houston, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

4ol -876-5551

505-243-1331

505-864-8204

617-944-1569

401-723-1085

919-599-9083

704-667-4670

312-832-4895

309-786-~1824

513-681-2839

614f§51-2363

1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

513-653-6686~

Atlanta

Albuquerque

Belen, N.M.

Reading, Mass.

Pawtucket,
R. I.

Roxboro, N.C.

Enka, Candler,
N. C' *'

Elmburst, IlX.

Rock Island,:
T11. '

Cincinnati

Bartlett, Ohio

Urbana, Ohio”
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HO 441509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE

CLEVELAND: =

i2/17/67  468-9727° " T "7 . 614-389-3058 Marion, Ohio
(Houston, Texas)

12/17/67  468-9727 614-389~3058 Marion, Ohio
(Houston,Texas)

12/15/67 682-9317 216-641-1461 Cleveland
(Houston, Texas)

DETROIT ‘

12/17/68  673-9872 616-861-2456 Shelby, Mich.

o (Houston, Texas) .

12/16/67  673-9501 915-532-9146 El Paso
(Houston, Texas)

12/16/67 682-9348 015-362-4789 Odessa, Texas
(Houston, Texas)

12/17/67 468-0878 915-682-3697 Midland, Texas
(Houston, Texas) ’

JACKSON

12/15/67 453.0611 601-582-3734 Hattiesburg,
(Houston, Texas) Miss.

12/16/67 453-9015 601-372-3537 Jackson
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67 453-9611 601 -722-449T7 Seminary,
(Houston, Texas) Miss.

12/16/67 886-9011 , 801-684-6794 McComb, Miss.

. (Orange,, Texas)

12/17/67 468-9731 601-428-8829 Laurel, Miss.
(Houston, Texas)

12/17/67 835-9023 601 -625-8547 Forest, Miss.

(Beaumont, Texas) 3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER

JACKSONVILLE:

12/15/67 673-9050 904-623-2008
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67  673-9419 904-675~4970
(Houston, Texas)

LAS VEGAS:

12/17/67 835-9587 702-384~T7271

(Beaumont, Texas)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE

Milton, Fla.

Jay, Fla.

Las Vegas




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 5/3/68

me\)!\)f\)l\)f\)l\)l\)f\)f\)l\)l\)l\)w

(Type in plaintext or code) —||
AIRTEL AIR MAIL |
(Priority) i
____________________________________________ N
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM.: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

ReButel 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, San Antonio,
advising that each office should determine from telephone
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STEIN
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.

Set forth by field division are telephone calls
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67. Recipient
offices will determine from the subsecriber, or person
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information.

Bureau

Memphis (44-1987)
Denver

Louisville

Miami

New York City
Norfolk

Omaha,
Philadelphia
Sacramento

Seattle : Searched __
Springfield , Sorlalized E

'?‘:m Pgoui s Indestcd
Houstor}( , (/u 4\‘) Filod @/

T TR T T T T (R N T A B N ]

4
[]

JSWiyk S
(31) it

&

TTTTe - @ -

| Hof ~/SOT~30%

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER

DENVER:

12/16/67  835-9495 -
(Beaumont, Texas)

LOUISVILLE:

12/17/67 835-9074
(Beaumont, Texas)

MEMPHIS :

12/16/67 468-9078
(Houston, Texas)

12/16/67 468-9078
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67 468-9081
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67 468-9081
(Houston, Texas)

MIAMI:

12/15/67 769-9108
(Vidor, Texas)

NEW YORK CITY:

12/15/67 673-9289
(Houston, Texas )

12/15/67  673-9236
(Houston, Texas)

NORFOLK :

12/16/67 452 .9260

(Houston, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

303-636-1773

502-798-9309

615-293-4542
615-293-4542
615-293-4542

615-293-4542

813-657-3181

212-748-Th1T

212-254-2288

703-722-T7921

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Colorado

Springs, Colo.

Ft. Campbell,
Ky.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Immokalee,
Fla.

Brooklyn

New York City

Hampton, Va.

S



HO 44-1509
DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE
OMAHA :
12/15/67 835-9546 712-375-4191 Pierson, Iowa
(Beaumont, Texas)
PHILADELPHIA ¢
12/17/67 835-9318 717-637-8759 Hanover, Pa.
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/12/67 835-8273 215-433-9403 Allentown,
(Beaumont, Texas) Pa.
SACRAMENTO :
12/15/67 468-9850 209-464-8050 Stoeckton,
(Houston, Texas) Calif.
SEATTLE :
12/15/67 468-9868 206-622-4011 Seattle,
(Houston, Texas) Wash.
SPRINGFIELD:
112/16/67 835-9435 309-452-4852 Normal, Ill.
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/15/67 835-9419 217-528-2815 Springfield,
(Beaumont, Texas) I11.
12/17/67 835-8273 618-932-2403 West Frankfort,
(Beaumont, Texas ) T11.
ST. LOUIS:
12/16/67 682-9361 314-664-3747 St. Louis,
(Houston, Texas) Mo.
TAMPA :
12/17/67 769-9103 813-229-1414 Tampa, Fla.

(Vidor, Texas)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

5/3/68

(Type in plaintext or code)
Vig AIRTEL AIR MATL
(Priority)

B T I I I I N

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM. SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

Bureau
Memphis
Denver

Miami

Norfolk
Omaha

Seattle

DN PDW

Tampa

X

%

vk

—~Yy

wwm
==

r

%

made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67.
offices will determine from the subscriber, or person
receiving call, the identity of caller.
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information.

Springfield
St. Louis

ReButel 4/25/68 to ElL Paso, Houston, San Antonio,

advising that each office should determine from telephone
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STEIN
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.

Set forth by field division are telephone calls
Recipient

If caller was

(44-1987)

Loulsville

New York City

Philadelphia
Sacramento

Searched ,
ol
Sorlalizedﬁl

Indexes -

Filed @/

'

3 A\ B
;.r-; ! 4
A

Houstoy {

Gy 507 302

2025 R"ELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER

DENVER:

12/16/67  835-9495
(Beaumont, Texas)

LOUISVILLE:

12/17/67 835-9074
(Beaumont, Texas)

MEMPHIS:

12/16/67 468-9078
(Houston, Texas)

12/16/67 468-9078
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67 468-9081
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67 468-9081
(Houston, Texas)

MIAMT :

12/15/67 769-9108
(Vidor, Texas)

NEW YORK CITY:

12/15/67 673-9289
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67  673-9236
(Houston, Texas)

NORPOLK ¢

12/16/67 452 -9260

(Houston, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

303-636-1773

502-798-9309

615-293-4542
615-293-4542
615-293-4542

615-293-4542

813-657-3181

212-T48-741T

012-254-2288

703-722-7921

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE

Colorado
Springs, Colo.

Ft. Campbell,
Ky.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Cornersville,
Tenn.

Cornersville,
Tenn,

Immokalee,
Fla.

Brooklyn

New York City

Hampton, Va.



(Vidor, Texas)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

HO 44-1509
DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE
OMAHA :
12/15/67 835-9546 712-375-4191 Pierson, Iowa
(Beaumont, Texas)
PHILADELPHIA :
12/17/67  835-9318 | T17-637-8759 Hanover, Pa.
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/12/67 835-8273 215=-433-9403 Allentown,
(Beaumont, Texas) Pa.
SACRAMENTO :
12/15/67 468-9850 209-464-8050 Stoekton,
. (Houston, Texas) Calif.
SEATTLE:
12/15/67 468-9868 206-622-4911 Seattle,
(Houston, Texas) Wash.
SPRINGFIELD:
112/16/67 835-9435 309-452-4852 Normal, Ill.
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/15/67  835-9419 217-528-2815 Springfield,
(Beaumont, Texas) I11.
12/17/67 835-8273 618-932-2403 West Frankfort,
(Beaumont, Texas) T11.
ST. LOUIS:
12/16/67 682~9361 314-664-3747 St. Louis,
(Houston, Texas) Mo.
TAMPA :
12/17/67 769-9103 813-229-1414 Tampa, Fla.



. ~FD-3% (Rev. 5-22-64)

_FBI
Date: 5/3/68
(Type in plaintext or code)
Via ATIRTEL AIR MAIL

|
|

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

I

I

Transmit the following in !
|

I

|

—]

I

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (A44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

ReButel 4/25/68 to E1 Paso, Houston, San Antonio,
advising that each office should determine from telephone
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STEIN
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.

Set forth by field division are telephone calls
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67. Recipient
offices will determine from the subseriber, or person
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information.

Bureau

Memphis (44-1987)
Indianapolis
Kansas City
Little Rock

Los Angeles
Mobile

Oklahoma City
San Francisco

é&ummmmmmmmu
1

~~y

(VR
w =
g
o

L5057 =30/

Sant Diego ' Searched '

Houston Seurlallzedj4 & 4
| indexed . -1

Filed fgf?:z"”/'

/s

Sent M Per

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






HO 44-1509

DATE
12/17/68

12/17/67
12/17/67
12/16/67
12/16/67
12/15/67
12/17/67
12/16/67
12/16/67
12/16/67
12/16/67

MOBILE :
12/15/67

12/16/67

CALLING NUMBER

452-9133
(Houston,

452-9133

(Houston,

673-997H4

(Houston,

673-9395

(Houston,

468-9725
(Houston,

L468-9725

(Houston,

468-9063

(Houston,

468-9725

(Houston,

886-9976

Texas)
Texas)
Texas )
Texas)
Texas )
Texas )
Texas )

Texas )

(Orange, Texas)

682-9120
(Houston,

682-9248

(Houston,

453-9577

(Houston,

452-9133
(Houston,

Texas )

Texas)

Texas)

Texas )

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

213-320-9921
213-328-2380
213-927-3989
213-927-3989
213-435-3662
213-421-4002
213-843-3T747
213-876-7897
805-256-2296
805-323-2660

41 5-841-0501

205-479-7378

205-479-8740

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Torrence,
Calif,

Torrence,
Calif.

Downey,
Calif.

Downey,

Calif.

Long Beach,
Calif.

Long Beach,
Calif.

Burbank,
Calif.

Los Angeles
Rosamond,
Calif.

Bakersfield,
Calif.

Berkeley,
Calif.

Mobile,
Ala.

Mobile, Ala.



HO 44-1509
DATE CALLING NUMBER
12/15/67 886-9976
(Orange, Texas)
12/17/67 682-9322
(Houston, Texas)
OKLAHOMA CITY:
12/15/67  U53-96U6
(Houston, Texas)
12/15/67  453-9646
(Houston, Texas)
12/16/67 4520247
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 452-0260
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 468-9150
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/68  673-9118
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67  673-9996
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 673-9395
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 468-9887
(Houston, Texas)

SAN FRANCISCO:

12/16/67

835-9439

(Beaumont, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

205-459-2461

205-342-1435

918-446-6041
918-446-6041
405-946-2137
918-936-3644
405-842-5325
918-846-2996
hos-42h-4153
405-668-2423

018-446-5042

415-538-1726

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Butler, Alaﬁ

Mobile, Ala.

Tulsa, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Oklahoma City
Tulsa, Okla.
Britton,
Okla.

Wynono, Okla.
Oklahoma City
Wilson, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.

Hayward,
Calif.

.

— e e



HO 44-1509

DATE
175/67

12/16/67

SAN DEIGO:

12/17/67
12/17/67
12/17/67

12/17/67

CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER

835-9324 415-345-1539
(Beaumont, Texas)
673-9501 408-372-9730

(Houston, Texas)

468-9844 714 -469-6604
(Houston, Texas)
468-9887 T14-745-1548
(Houston, Texas)
769-9115 TLU-279-1T14

(Vidor, Texas)

769-9104 71h-279-1714

(Vidor, Texas)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE

San Mateo,
Calif.

Monterey,
Calif.

La Mesa,
Calif.

Escondido,
Calif.

San Diego,
Calif.

San Diego,
calif.



[}

Transmit the following in

Via __ AIRTEL AIR MAIL

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

1Y

FBI
Date: 5/3/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

- .

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

ReButel 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, San Antonio,
advising that each office should determine from telephone
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STEIN
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.

Set forth by field division are telephone calls
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67. Recipient
offices will determine from the subscriber, or person
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was
JAMES EARL RAY, .aka, obtain all available information.

Bureau
Memphis (44-1987)
Indianapolis
Kansas City
Little Rock
Los Angeles
Mobile
Oklahoma City
San Francisco
San Diego
Houston

I gearched %
JSWsyk ;‘L Serialized

PPN NN MPDW

8

B o4
-

(23) ndexe '
|Fl(l:‘ed ‘ ﬁ
s S0F-30/
Approved: m Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO' 4l4-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER

INDIANAPOLIS:
12/16/67

835-9040

(Beaumont, Texas)
KANSAS CITY:
12/17/67

835-9443
(Beaumont, Texas)

LITTLE ROCK:

12/17/67  673-9950
(Houston, Texas)
12/16/67 4168-9864
(Houston, Texas)
12/15/67 468-9818
. (Houston, Texas)
12/15/67 682-9114
(Houston, Texas)
12/15/67  682-9333

(Houston, Texas)

LOS ANGELES:

12/16/67 892-9993
(Beaumont, Texas)
12/17/67 452-9133
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67  452-9133
(Houston, Texas )
12/17/67 452-9133
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67  452-9133
Houston, Texas)
2Three calls same date)
T

CALLED NUMBER

317-872-4551

913-989-4468

501-753-T404
501 -247-4890
501-623-2692
501-535-1373

501-729~3283

213-399-9676
213-830-0453
213-830-0453

213-830-0453

213-320-9921

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE

Mexico,
Indiana

Wathena,
Kansas

Little Rock
Pine Bluff,
Ark.

Hot Springs,
Ark.

Pine Bluff,
Ark.

Judsonia,
Ark.

Santa Monica,
Calif.

San Pedro,
Calif.,

San Pedro,
Calif.

San Pedro,
Calif.

Torrence,
Calif.



HO 44-1509

DATE
12/17/68

12/17/67
12/17/67
12/16/67
12/16/67
12/15/67
12/17/67
12/16/67
12/16/67
12/16/67
12/16/67

MOBILE :
12/15/67

12/16/67

CALLING NUMBER
452-9133

(Houston, Texas)

452-9133

(Houston, Texas)

673-9974

(Houston, Texas)

673-9395

(Houston, Texas)

468-9725

(Houston, Texas)

L468-9725

(Houston, Texas)

468-9063

(Houston, Texas)

468-9725

(Houston, Texas)

886-9976

(Orange, Texas)

682-9120
(Houston, Texas)

682-9248

(Houston, Texas)

453-9577

(Houston, Texas)

452-9133

(Houston, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

213-320-9921
213-328-2380
213-927-3989
213-927-3989
213-435-3662
213-421-4002
213-843-3747
213-876-7897
805-256-2296
805-323-2660

41 5-841~-0501

205-479-7378

205-479-8740

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Torrence,
Calif.

Torrence,
Calif.

Downey,
Calif,

Downey,

Calif.

Long Beach,
Calif.

Long Beach,
Calif.

Burbank,
Calif.

Los Angeles
Rosamond,
Calif.

Bakersfield,
Calif.

Berkeley,
Calif.

Mobile,
Ala.

Mobile, Ala.




HO 44-1509
DATE CALLING NUMBER
12/15/67  886-9976
(Orange, Texas)
12/17/67 682-9322
(Houston, Texas)
OKLAHOMA CITY:
12/15/67 b53-9646
(Houston, Texas)
12/15/67 453-9646
(Houston, Texas)
12/16/67  452-9247
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 452-0260
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 468-9150
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/68 673-9118
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 673-9996
(Houston, Texas)
12/17/67 673-9395
(HOuston, Texas)
12/17/67 468-9887
(Houston, Texas )

SAN FRANCISCO:

12/16/67

835-9439

(Beaumont, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

PLACE

205-459-2461

205-342-1435

018-446-6041
918-446-6041
405-946-2137
918-936-3644
4o5-842-5325
918-846-2996
4os-424-4153
405-668-2423

018-1446-5042

41 5-538-1726

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Butler, Alanm

Mobile, Ala.

Tulsa, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Oklahoma City
Tulsa, Okla.
Britton,
Okla,

Wynono, Okla.
Oklahoma Clty
Wilson, Okla.
Talsa, Okla.

Hayward,
Calif.



HO 44-1509

DATE
12745/61

12/16/67

SAN DEIGO:

12/17/67
12/17/67
12/17/67

12/17/67

CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER

835-9324 415-345-1539
(Beaumont, Texas)
673-9501 408-372-9730

(Houston, Texas)

468-9844 T14-469-6604
(Houston, Texas)
468-9887 T714-745-1548
(Houston, Texas)
769-9115 T14-279-1T714

(Vidor, Texas)

769-9104 71h4-279-1714

(Vidor, Texas)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE

San Mateo,
calif,

Monterey,
Calif.

La Mesa,
Calif.

Escondido,
Calif.

'San Diego,
Calif.

San Diego,
Calif.



5/4/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

, TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

v
M 9b§§ FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) (P)

MURKIN-
ReNOtel 5/2/68.

Re: Call made from coin telephone,
Alpine, Texas, on December 16, 1967,
to 938-5638, Greenwood, Louisiana.

The following investigation was conducted by
SAs DAVID W. HEDGECOCK and THOMAS A. STEPHEN-HASSARD on
5/3/68, &t Baytown, Texas:

EDWARD L. HUNSUCKER, 1901 Florida Street, advised
that he may have made a long distence telephone call from
a telephone booth on Interstate Highway 10 in East Texaes
on 12/16/68. Be explained that during mid-December, 1967,
his nephew, A.L. HAMMETT, Greenwood, Louisiana, was seriously
111, and therefore, he, HUNSUCKER, made several long
distance calls to the HAMMETT residence.

HUNSUCKER advised that he is & truck driver and
travels throughout the country, oftem making telephone

3 « Bureau

1 - Memphis
- New Orleans (157-10673)
13 Houston CD% ‘ _
Searched %g .
JS%I:cjl W Serializad o L
(6) Indexas
,/\} Filed W

Ao
| Lgiy SOF-300

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509

calls from roadside telephone booths. He advised that
JAMES EARL RAY was unknown to him by neme, alias, and
photograph.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108

" OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 i
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 A

v T

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (Ll-1509) DATE: 5/3/68

SA DAVID W. HEDGECOCK

MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by SAs
DAVID W. HEDGECOCK and THOMAS A. STEPHEN-HASSARD on 5/3/68
at Baytown, Texas: |

EDWARD L. HUNSUCKER, 1901 Florida Street, advised that
he may have made a long distance telephone call Trom a
telephone booth on Interstate Highway 10 in east Texas on
12/16/68. He explained that during mid December, 1967 his
nephew, A.L. HAMMETT, Greenwood, Louisiana was seriously ill
and therefore he, HUNSUCKER, made several long distance calls
to the HAMMETT residence.

HUNSUCKER advised that he is a truck driver and travels
throughout the country, ofter making telephone calls from
road side te}ephone booths. He advised that JAMES EARL RAY

was unknown to him by name, alias and photograph.

(L)
DWH

<0298

SEARCHED. INDEX
SERIALY
E‘:‘: f‘l\ i! '(.-‘-‘ 1 8
/EBl = HOU! ON

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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3 , -
& ZTYPTISNAL FORM NO: 10
'MAY 1582 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO * SAC (44-1509) (P) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : SA, Carlos L, Kirby Jra

SUBJECT: MURKIN

p ‘ : h On the n:ﬂm ) ¢ ‘ QLW.A’
EDWARDS, Galveston, Texas telephone number SH L4-5948, -telephonically
contact the Houston Office and stated photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, which
she observed on TV, bore slight resemblense to MARVIN HAGEDORN who occupies
a rented room at her residence,

S o The following investigation was '
conducted by SA Carlos L, Kirby Jr, and SA B, Perkowski, Jr, at Galveaton,
Texas on 5/3/68: ) ' oo '

o T Efforts were made to contact some-one
at SH 4~-5948 with negative results., The Galveston Criss-Gross, telephone
and city directories listed no W,A, WDWARDS or SH l~5948,

' i ‘ © JeW, WILSON, Manager, Southwestern
Ball. Telephone Co. (PROTECT IDENTITY) advised SH L=5948 listed to WILLIAM
A, EDWARDS, 1702 « 6éLth, St,;, Galveston, who is employed as-a geologist at
UeSe .Army Corps of Engineers, Galvestona g

o T 4/~ MR, WILLIAM A, EDWARDS, 1702 = 6élith,
Street, advised MARVIN HAGEDORN/hasS occupied a room at their residence
since about February, 1968, He/stated HAGEDORN is employed as a éngineer
by General Management Corporaftion, 6lst, and Broadway, Galveston, He stated
his wife was suspicious of HAGEDORN, He stated in his opihion there is ne
resemblence between JAMES EARL RAY and HAGEDORN, g

| MRS, WILLIAM A, /EDWARDS, 1702 = 6lith,
Street, was exhibited a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and she stated RAY is
definitely not identiaal to MARVIN HAGEDORN,

o I o ' "SAM PUCKETT, Superintendent, General
Managepent “Corporation, 6lst, and Broadway, advised MARVIN HAGEDORN has
been employéd as an engineer here since the latter part of February, 1968,
and from latter part of February, 1968 to presQnt_date‘with'exceptlon &K
from l,/11/68 to li/2li/68 HAGEDORN has been on the Jjob here six days a week,
Monday thraugh Saturday, He stated HAGEDORN was working on the job here en
h/h/6Be He stated HAGEDORN is from Iowa and prior to his employment here
was engaged in the contracting business in Iowa, PUCKETT was oexhibited a
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and he stated HAGEDORN is definitely not

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




HO: Lly=1509

' " HENRY S, GILBERT, Office Manager, General

Management Corporation, 6lst, and Broadway, advised he started to work
here on the Galveston, Texas job on li/2/68 and when he arrived here
MARVIN HAGEDORN was employed here on the joh, and on l/2, 4/3, W/h4, 4/5
amd 1,/6/68 he and HAGEDORN worked together here, He stated the only time
HAGEDORN- has been away from the job here since his employment here in
February, 1968 was from 4/11/68 to L,/2),/68 at which time HAGEDORN was -
at the home office of thé General Management Corporation at 1055 = 6th,
Street, Des Moines, Iowa,s ' '

o GILBERT was exhibited a photograph of JAMES
EARL RAY and he stated MARVIN HAGEDORN is definitely not identical .to RAY,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ‘ ‘

-

FBI

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

|
l
|
|
|
I
|
|
[
Date: 5/3/68 ,
I
[
|
|
|
|

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)
________________________________________________ )
TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
FROM: (NDALLAS (44-2649) (P)
SUBJECT: KIN

OO-MEMPHIS

Re Houston telephone call to Dallas, and Houston
airtel to Dallas dated 4/24/68.

On 4/24/68, SA JOE B, ABERNATHY contacted following
persons at Holiday Inn, Corsicana, Texas, re subject RAY
allegedly having been seen in the coffee shop on 4/22/68,
by SHARON ALLISON of Houston:

LENA BURTON, waitpéss
BERNIECE IVIE,hgi?ice manager and part time cashier
RUBY DENN, cashier

Each was on duty at Noon on 4/22/68, and could not
recall having seen anyone resembling subject RAY. . Each recalled
having seen RAY's photograph on television and in the newspapers

recently.

Accordingly no further investigation is being conductead
in this regard.

CEPRND -

| st AZ¥s

ouston
1-Memphis (44-1987)

1-Dall R
JBAne W7/

4)

Sent M Per

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/3/68

AIRTEL
TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
OO-MEMPHIS

Re Houston telephone call to Dallas, and Houston
airtel to Dallas dated 4/24/68.

On 4/24/68, SA JOE B, ABERNATHY contacted following
persons at Holiday Inn, Corsicana, Texas, re subject RAY
allegedly having been seen in the coffee shop on 4/22/68,
by SHARON ALLISON of Houston:

LENA BURTON, waitress
BERNIECE IVIE, office manager and part time cashier
RUBY DENN, cashier

Each was on duty at Noon on 4/22/68, and could not
recall having seen anyone resembling subject RAY. BEach recalled
having seen RAY's photograph on television and in the newspapers

recently.

Accordingly no further investigation is being conducted
in this regard.

Aicuston ‘_“}#9/°’/é;r¢;;7 "};Zj?é;

1-Memphis (44-1987)

(34
e bt

(4)
&s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





